Add/(Less): Foreign exchange fluctuation gain/(loss) 1.40 - -

Closing balance as on March 31, 2018 598.33 134.77 12.38

Rs. Crores

(iii) Reconciliation for financial liabilities arising from financing activities as per Para 44A of IndAS 7

Interest accrued
on borrowings

Particulars
Long term
borrowings

Short term
borrowings

* net movement during the year

45.3 Market Risk

a) The Company's operations are mainly in India and therefore rupee denominated, except the following:

   - Foreign currency denominated loans (Long term & Short term)

- Imports of some raw material, stores & spares and capital equipments.

The Company follows a policy of keeping these liabilities fully hedged against foreign currencies. Regarding interest rate fluctuation, it follows a

policy of partial hedge.

Some of the rupee liabilities have interest linked to the bank's MCLR or Financial market benchmark rates and are subject to variation in such

rates.

b) The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period is with respect to loan of USD 5 mn (Rs. 32.59 crores;

March 31, 2017 - Rs. 32.40 crores) which is hedged by an option contract that has become ineffective.

102DCM SHRIRAM LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT �17-�18

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements For The Year Ended March 31, 2018

c) Sensitivity

 With respect to the above unhedged exposure the sensitivity is as follows:

USD sensitivity *

INR/USD -Increase by  5% 1.63 1.62

INR/USD -Decrease by 5% (1.63) (1.62)

Rs. Crores

Impact on profit before tax

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

* Holding all other variable constant

d) Interest rate risk exposure

The exposure of the Company's borrowing to interest rate change at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Variable rate borrowings

Long Term 325.09 308.52

Short Term 14.19 207.23

Total Variable rate borrowings 339.28 515.75

Fixed rate borrowings

Long Term 201.83 163.42

Short Term 214.74 393.99

Total fixed Rate borrowings 416.57 557.41

Total Borrowings 755.85 1,073.16

As at As at

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Rs. Crores

e) Sensitivity

Variable interest rate loans are exposed to Interest rate risk, the impact on Profit or loss before tax may be as follows:

Interest rate- increase by 100 basis points (100 bps)* (3.39) (5.21)

Interest rate- decrease by 100 basis points (100 bps)* 3.39 5.21

Rs. Crores

Impact on profit before tax

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

* Holding all other variable constant

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements For The Year Ended March 31, 2018

45.4 Impact of hedging activities

(a) Disclosure of effects of hedge accounting on financial position: Rs. Crores

March 31, 2018

Type of hedge Nominal value Carrying Maturity date Hedge ratio Weighted  Changes in Change in

and risks of hedged amount of  average   fair value of the value  of

instruments# hedging strike price/rate hedging hedged item

instrument## instrument used as the basis

 for recognising

hedge effectiveness

Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

Cash Flow hedge

Foreign exchange risk

(i) Foreign exchange 40.46 - 41.34 - 5-Apr-18 to 1:1 USD 64.50 0.88  (0.88)

   forward contracts 5-Oct-18 EUR 77.65

JPY 0.61

Fair value hedge

(i) Foreign exchange 288.70 3.63 287.68 3.61 1:1 USD 65.44 (1.01)  1.01

[…]

Closing balance as on March 31, 2018 598.33 134.77 12.38

Rs. Crores

(iii) Reconciliation for financial liabilities arising from financing activities as per Para 44A of IndAS 7

Interest accrued
on borrowings

Particulars
Long term
borrowings

Short term
borrowings

* net movement during the year

44.3 Market Risk

a) The Group's operations are mainly in India and therefore rupee denominated, except the following:

- Foreign currency denominated loans (Long term & Short term)

- Imports of some raw material, stores & spares and capital equipments.

The Group follows a policy of keeping these liabilities fully hedged against foreign currencies. Regarding interest rate fluctuation, it follows a policy

of partial hedge.

Some of the rupee liabilities have interest linked to the bank's MCLR or Financial market benchmark rates and are subject to variation in such rates.

(b) The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period is with respect to loan of USD 5 mn (Rs. 32.59 crores ;

March 31, 2017 - Rs. 32.40 crores) which is hedged by an option contract that has become ineffective.

(c) Sensitivity

 With respect to the above unhedged exposure the sensitivity is as follows:

USD sensitivity *

INR/USD -Increase by  5% 1.63 1.62

INR/USD -Decrease by 5% (1.63) (1.62)

Rs. Crores

Impact on profit before tax

This year Previous year

(d) Interest rate risk exposure

The exposure of the Company's borrowing to interest rate change at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

* Holding all other variable constant

144DCM SHRIRAM LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT �17-�18

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For The Year Ended March 31, 2018

Variable rate borrowings

Long Term 325.09 308.52

Short Term 14.19 207.23

Total Variable rate borrowings 339.28 515.75

Fixed rate borrowings

Long Term 202.15 163.68

Short Term 214.14 394.42

Total fixed Rate borrowings 416.29 558.10

Total Borrowings 755.57 1,073.85

As at As at

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Rs. Crores

(e) Sensitivity

Variable interest rate loans are exposed to Interest rate risk, the impact on Profit or loss before tax may be as follows:

Interest rate- increase by 100 basis points (100 bps)* (3.39) (5.21)

Interest rate- decrease by 100 basis points (100 bps)* 3.39 5.21

Rs. Crores

Impact on profit before tax

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

* Holding all other variable constant

44.4 Impact of hedging activities

(a) Disclosure of effects of hedge accounting on financial position: Rs. Crores

Type of hedge Nominal value Carrying Maturity date Hedge ratio Weighted  Changes in Change in

and risks of hedged amount of  average   fair value of the value  of

instruments# hedging strike price/rate hedging hedged item

instrument## instrument used as the basis

 for recognising

hedge effectiveness

Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

Cash Flow hedge

Foreign exchange risk

(i) Foreign exchange 40.46 - 41.34 - 5-Apr-18 to 1:1 USD 64.50 0.88  (0.88)